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VIRGINIA ELucraic Ann Powen COMPANY
Rrctosown,Vrnorn.tA 202c2

November 29, 1979

Mr. William O. Miller, Chief Serial No. 683A
License Fee Management Branch LQA/JEE:shs
Office of Administration
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Conmission Docket No. 50-338
Washington, DC 20555 License No. NPF-4

Dear Mr. Miller:

LICENSE FEES - SECURITY PROGRAM
NORTH ANNA POWER STATION

in response to Ms. Diggs' letter of October 25, 1979, the required fee
of $4,000.00 is enclosed for the review of the Nuclear Security Personnel
Training and Qualification Program submitted in our letter of August 17, 1979

Very truly yours,

.

.. .: c-
,

C. H. Stallings
Vice President-Power Supply
and Production Operations
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i;0TE T0: Mike Collins & Don Lanham, DSB (016)

FRO:4: Reba Diggs, Lic::nse Fee :'.anage nent Cranch, ADM

SUSJECT: PROCESSI:G LETTERS HITH CHECr.S RECEIVED DIRECTLY BY THE
LICEI!SE FEE i'A':AGEI'.E :T BRA :CH

Please process the enclosed letter under the applicable docket and give .

the.following distribution under code !<008:

Original of ltr to Regulatory Docket File
Action Cy w/ check to W. O. Miller, LF:43 (L-233) '

3 cys to applicable Branch of DDR or DPM
~

1 to LPDR
'

l to PDR

I am retaining the check and the following information is for your records.

Check No.: NL N
Amount: @4 /V)O
Date: }|'/ | E/ W
Ltr. Date: N' Ad I'7k
Applicant:|)[ Y O D

Docket No: 6-3dT
Plant: ll'Nh [Ond
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Reba M. Diggs
License Fee ftanagement Branch
Office of Administration
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